
 
Primary  

Athletics Carnival  
 

(Year 3 to 6) 
 

 
 
 
 

Tuesday 10 June 2025 
 
 

Sunshine Coast University Track 
 

Sippy Downs, QLD  
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 

Welcome to the 2025, Year 3 to 6 SCGS Athletics Carnival. 
 
 

As we look ahead to the Brisbane 2032 Olympics, our students are embracing the Olympic spirit—striving to 
be Faster, Higher, Stronger, and most importantly, together. This year’s carnival celebrates those same 
values, encouraging every child to give their best, support their peers, and enjoy a fun, inclusive day with 
friends, family and teachers. We warmly invite all parents to come along and cheer on the athletes as they 
take part in this special community event. 
 
Yours in Sport, 
Mr Andrew Withers 
Assistant Director of Sport – Primary 

 
 

Important Rules – 2025 Athletics Carnival 
 

• 800m Event: Held before the carnival at 8:30am. Students can be dropped at the track or take the 
8:00am bus from school. For District hopefuls only. 

• High Jump: Run separately at school. Not included in House points. 
• Field Events: All students get 1 attempt. District hopefuls may take a 2nd. A 3rd is allowed only if the 

2nd exceeds “benchmark” which is 6th place from last year’s event.  
• Participation: All students are encouraged to compete in every event (except High Jump and 800m). 
• House Points: Earned for every event. Bonus 5 points for breaking a school record. 
• Spikes: Allowed in 100m & 200m only. 
• Age Groups: No competing outside your age group. 
• Boys & Girls: All events run for both. 

 
 
Student Reminders 
 

• Listen to announcements and go to events when called. 
• Attempt all events unless excused by Mr Withers. 
• Don’t cross the track during races. 
• Shoes must be always worn. 
• Bring your own food and water. 
• Wear your House-coloured, sun-safe shirt (available at the Grammar Shop). 
• Stay sun smart: seek shade, wear your hat, regularly apply sunscreen, don’t forget hydration. 
• Show sportsmanship and respect others. 
• Parents are welcome but must stay clear of student seating. 

 



PROGRAM OF EVENTS 
 
 

• The 800m will be run before the carnival at 8:30am for students aiming to qualify for District. 
• Students must pre-register for the 800m and will be supervised by Mr Withers and Sports Staff. 
• Students running the 800m can be dropped at the track or take the 8:00am bus from school. 
• All other students will travel with their class on buses departing at 8:35am — please be on time so rolls 

can be marked. 
• The first event rotation begins promptly at 9:15am. 
• At the conclusion of the Carnival students will depart on buses with their class back to school. 
 
 

Rotation Age Boys Age Girls 
1 12 100m 8 Long Jump 

100m 9 Shot Put 
11 100m 10 House Spirit 

100m 11 Novelties 
10 

 
100m 12 Discus 

2 100m 8 Shot Put 
9 
 

100m 9 House Spirit 
100m 10 Novelties 

8 
 

100m 11 Discus 
100m 12 Long Jump 

 Students eat after their 100m event   
3 8 Long Jump 12 

 
100m 

9 Shot Put 100m 
10 House Spirit 11 

 
100m 

11 Novelties 100m 
12 Discus 10 

 
100m 

4 8 Shot Put 100m 
9 House Spirit 9 

 
100m 

10 Novelties 100m 
11 Discus 8 

 
100m 

12 Long Jump 100m 
   Students eat after their 100m event 

5 12 
 

200m 8 House Spirit 
200m 9 Novelties 

11 
 

200m 10 Discus 
200m 11 Long Jump 

10 
 

200m 12 Shot Put 
6 200m 8 Novelties 

9 
 

200m 9 Discus 
200m 10 Long Jump 

8 
 

200m 11 Shot Put 
200m 12 House Spirit  

 Students eat after their 200m event   



7 8 House Spirit 12 
 

200m 
9 Novelties 200m 

10 Discus 11 
 

200m 
11 Long Jump 200m 
12 Shot Put 10 

 
200m 

8 8 Novelties 200m 
9 Discus 9 

 
200m 

10 Long Jump 200m 
11 Shot Put 8 

 
200m 

12 House Spirit  200m 
   Students eat after their 200m event 

9 8 House Shuttle Relays 8 Discus 
9 House Shuttle Relays 9 Long Jump 

10 House Shuttle Relays 10 Shot Put 
11 House Shuttle Relays 11 House Spirit  
12 House Shuttle Relays 12 Novelties 

10  8 Discus 8 House Shuttle Relays 
9 Long Jump 9 House Shuttle Relays 

10 Shot Put 10 House Shuttle Relays 
11 House Spirit  11 House Shuttle Relays 
12 Novelties 12 House Shuttle Relays 

 
FINAL EVENT  

The Flash – two separate 100m races.  
Race 1) The fastest 8 girls from 8yrs to 12yrs  

Race 2) The fastest 8 boys from 8yrs to 12yrs 
No matter what stage the carnival is up to, we must be on the buses at 2.15pm sharp.  

Contingency plans are in place, should we not achieve all events on the day.  
District Athletics is on Wednesday 6 August.  

 
 

It is expected that all students will stay until the end of the carnival.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PRIMARY SCHOOL RECORDS 
 

DISCUS NAME HOUSE YEAR DISTANCE 

8Yrs Boys Aiden Kelly Chisholm 2017 14.43 

9Yrs Boys Cohen Casen Chisholm 2018 23.84 

10Yrs Boys Adrian de Klerk Sturt 2018 26.72 

11Yrs Boys Kristian Turner Lawson 2003 26.79 

12Yrs Boys Harry Gilbert Chisholm 2023 29.88 

     

8Yrs Girls Amber Garrett Lawson 2021 8.16 

9Yrs Girls Kirby Maroney Bradman 2001 14.86 

10Yrs Girls Nikki Bourke Sturt 2009 19.56 

11Yrs Girls Olivia Anderson Sturt 2014 21.06 

12Yrs Girls Olivia Anderson Sturt 2015 22.90 

     

SHOT PUT NAME HOUSE YEAR DISTANCE 

8Yrs Boys Roger Combrinck Lawson 2020 6.27 

9Yrs Boys Theodore Dempster Lawson 2023 7.40 

10Yrs Boys Tai Taka Bradman 2018 9.34 

11Yrs Boys Nicholas Koper Lawson 2007 9.78 

12Yrs Boys Harry Gilbert Chisholm 2023 10.44 

     

8Yrs Girls Olivia King  Bradman 2022 4.72 

9Yrs Girls Tilly Cason Chisholm 2016 5.86 

10Yrs Girls Mikayla Kahl Sturt 2016 7.32 

11Yrs Girls Jemma Sewell Chisholm 2014 7.94 

12Yrs Girls Jemma Sewell Chisholm 2015 7.89 

 

LONG JUMP NAME HOUSE YEAR DISTANCE 

8Yrs Boys Cohen Cason Chisholm 2017 3.50 

9Yrs Boys Keanu Saron Sturt 2018 3.61 

10Yrs Boys Blake Miller Chisholm 2016 4.06 

11Yrs Boys Jesse Price Chisholm 2000 4.60 

12Yrs Boys Blake Miller Chisholm 2018 4.83 

     



8Yrs Girls Tilly Cason Chisholm 2015 3.20 

9Yrs Girls Harriett Cheseldene-Culley Chisholm 2012 3.47 

10Yrs Girls Alice Abrahams Lawson 2023 3.74 

11Yrs Girls Sophie Elkington Bradman 2021 3.92 

12Yrs Girls Sophie Elkington Bradman 2022 4.42 

 

HIGH JUMP NAME HOUSE YEAR HEIGHT 

9Yrs Boys Carter Gordon Bradman 2010 1.24 

10Yrs Boys 
Benjamin Glover 
Carter Gordon 

Bradman 
Bradman 

2007 
2011 

1.32 

11Yrs Boys Carter Gordon Bradman 2012 1.43 

12Yrs Boys Oliver Whitehouse Sturt 2021 1.42 

     
9Yrs Girls Mia Doogue Lawson 2018 1.10 

10Yrs Girls Charlotte Royle Sturt 2017 1.23 

11Yrs Girls Sophie Elkington Bradman 2021 1.30 

12Yrs Girls Sophie Elkington Bradman 2022 1.49 

 
EVENT AGE GROUP NAME HOUSE YEAR TIME 

70m Tartan 8yrs Boys Byron Cason Chisholm 2013 11.67 

100m Tartan 
Grass 

8yrs Boys 
Hunter Johnson 
Harrison Jeffries 

Sturt 
Sturt 

2022 
2021 

16.37 
17.69 

Tartan 9yrs Boys Nicky Price Chisholm 2000 14.66 

Tartan 
Grass 

10yrs Boys 
Nicky Price 
Ethan Breed 

Chisholm 
Bradman 

2001 
2020 

14.81 
15.50 

Tartan 11yrs Boys Jesse Price  Chisholm 2000 13.03 

Tartan 12yrs Boys Jesse Price Chisholm 2001 13.24 

      

70m Tartan 8yrs Girls Alice Hughes Chisholm 2013 12.51 

100m Tartan 
Grass 

8yrs Girls 
 

Penny Dempster 
Amber Garrett 

Lawson 
Lawson 

2024 
2021 

17.03 
17.79 

Tartan 9yrs Girls Tilly Cason Chisholm 2016 15.85 

Tartan 10yrs Girls Tilly Cason Chisholm 2017 15.35 

Tartan 
Grass 

11yrs Girls 
Tilly Cason 
Sophie Elkington 

Chisholm 
Bradman 

2018 
2021 

14.89 
15.62 



Tartan 
Grass 

12yrs Girls 
 

Jaz Edmondstone 
Ella Taylor 

Sturt 
Sturt 

2022 
2021 

14.17 
15.12 

 

EVENT AGE GROUP NAME HOUSE YEAR TIME 

150m Tartan 8yrs Boys Nicholas Manca Bradman 2014 27.02 

200m Tartan 
Grass 

8yrs Boys 
 

Archie Rattray 
Hadi Cheema 

Bradman 
Chisholm 

2022 
2021 

36.63 
38.75 

Tartan 9yrs Boys Nicky Price Chisholm 2000 31.28 

Tartan 10yrs Boys Nicky Price Chisholm 2001 30.65 

Tartan 11yrs Boys Jesse Price Chisholm 2000 27.06 

Tartan 12yrs Boys Blake Miller Chisholm 2018 28.06 

150m Tartan 8yrs Girls Hannah Prass Sturt 2016 26.70 

200m Tartan 
Grass 

8yrs Girls 
 

Penny Dempster 
Amber Garrett 

Lawson 
Lawson 

2024 
2021 

36.93 
41.00 

Tartan 9yrs Girls Tilly Cason Chisholm 2016 34.01 

Tartan 10yrs Girls Tilly Cason Chisholm 2017 31.59 

Tartan 
Grass 

11yrs Girls 
 

Tilly Cason 
Sophie Elkington 

Chisholm 
Bradman 

2018 
2021 

31.56 
32.87 

Tartan 12yrs Girls Jaz Edmondstone Sturt 2022 29.57 

      

800m Tartan 8yrs Boys Byron Cason Chisholm 2013 3.07:47 

Tartan 9yrs Boys Jude Brimelow Sturt 2018 2.48.91 

Tartan 10yrs Boys Ethan Hadley Sturt 2024 2.46.70 

Tartan  
Grass 

11yrs Boys 
Byron Cason 
Jude Brimelow 

Chisholm 
Sturt 

2016 
2020 

2.36.49 
2.37.37 

Tartan  
Grass 

12yrs Boys 
Byron Cason 
Sam McClarron 

Chisholm 
Lawson 

2017 
2020 

2.31.09 
2.34.39 

      

Tartan 8yrs Girls Sophie Posselt Chisholm 2013 3.11:99 

Tartan 9yrs Girls Tilly Cason Chisholm 2016 3.05.11 

Tartan 10yrs Girls Bronte Naylor Chisholm 2013 2.37:39 

Tartan 11yrs Girls Kendall Arundel Chisholm 2000 2.39:84 

Tartan 12yrs Girls Kendall Arundel Chisholm 2001 2.36:80 

      

400m Tartan 8yrs Boys Thomas Wheeler Sturt 2023 1.25:82 

Tartan 8yrs Girls Addison Berry Bradman 2023 1.30:65 

 


