# Primary Athletics Carnival

(Year 3 to 6)



Tuesday 10 June 2025

**Sunshine Coast University Track** 

Sippy Downs, QLD



## Welcome to the 2025, Year 3 to 6 SCGS Athletics Carnival.

As we look ahead to the Brisbane 2032 Olympics, our students are embracing the Olympic spirit—striving to be Faster, Higher, Stronger, and most importantly, together. This year's carnival celebrates those same values, encouraging every child to give their best, support their peers, and enjoy a fun, inclusive day with friends, family and teachers. We warmly invite all parents to come along and cheer on the athletes as they take part in this special community event.

Yours in Sport, Mr Andrew Withers Assistant Director of Sport – Primary

# Important Rules – 2025 Athletics Carnival

- 800m Event: Held before the carnival at 8:30am. Students can be dropped at the track or take the 8:00am bus from school. For District hopefuls only.
- High Jump: Run separately at school. Not included in House points.
- Field Events: All students get 1 attempt. District hopefuls may take a 2nd. A 3rd is allowed only if the 2nd exceeds "benchmark" which is 6<sup>th</sup> place from last year's event.
- Participation: All students are encouraged to compete in every event (except High Jump and 800m).
- House Points: Earned for every event. Bonus 5 points for breaking a school record.
- Spikes: Allowed in 100m & 200m only.
- Age Groups: No competing outside your age group.
- Boys & Girls: All events run for both.

### **Student Reminders**

- Listen to announcements and go to events when called.
- Attempt all events unless excused by Mr Withers.
- Don't cross the track during races.
- Shoes must be always worn.
- Bring your own food and water.
- Wear your House-coloured, sun-safe shirt (available at the Grammar Shop).
- Stay sun smart: seek shade, wear your hat, regularly apply sunscreen, don't forget hydration.
- Show sportsmanship and respect others.
- Parents are welcome but must stay clear of student seating.

### **PROGRAM OF EVENTS**

- The 800m will be run before the carnival at 8:30am for students aiming to qualify for District.
- Students must pre-register for the 800m and will be supervised by Mr Withers and Sports Staff.
- Students running the 800m can be dropped at the track or take the 8:00am bus from school.
- All other students will travel with their class on buses departing at 8:35am please be on time so rolls can be marked.
- The first event rotation begins promptly at 9:15am.
- At the conclusion of the Carnival students will depart on buses with their class back to school.

Rotation	Age	Boys	Age	Girls
1	12	100m	8	Long Jump
		100m	9	Shot Put
	11	100m	10	House Spirit
		100m	11	Novelties
	10	100m	12	Discus
2		100m	8	Shot Put
	9	100m	9	House Spirit
		100m	10	Novelties
	8	100m	11	Discus
		100m	12	Long Jump
	Studer	nts eat after their 100m event		
3	8	Long Jump	12	100m
	9	Shot Put		100m
	10	House Spirit	11	100m
	11	Novelties		100m
	12	Discus	10	100m
4	8	Shot Put		100m
	9	House Spirit	9	100m
	10	Novelties		100m
	11	Discus	8	100m
	12	Long Jump		100m
				ents eat after their 100m event
5	12	200m	8	House Spirit
		200m	9	Novelties
	11	200m	10	Discus
		200m	11	Long Jump
	10	200m	12	Shot Put
6		200m	8	Novelties
	9	200m	9	Discus
		200m	10	Long Jump
	8	200m	11	Shot Put
		200m	12	House Spirit
	Studen	ts eat after their 200m event		

7	8	House Spirit	12	200m
	9	Novelties		200m
	10	Discus	11	200m
	11	Long Jump		200m
	12	Shot Put	10	200m
8	8	Novelties		200m
	9	Discus	9	200m
	10	Long Jump		200m
	11	Shot Put	8	200m
	12	House Spirit		200m
			Stude	ents eat after their 200m event
9	8	House Shuttle Relays	8	Discus
	9	House Shuttle Relays	9	Long Jump
	10	House Shuttle Relays	10	Shot Put
	11	House Shuttle Relays	11	House Spirit
	12	House Shuttle Relays	12	Novelties
10	8	Discus	8	House Shuttle Relays
	9	Long Jump	9	House Shuttle Relays
	10	Shot Put	10	House Shuttle Relays
	11	House Spirit	11	House Shuttle Relays
	12	Novelties	12	House Shuttle Relays

### **FINAL EVENT**

The Flash – two separate 100m races. Race 1) The fastest 8 girls from 8yrs to 12yrs Race 2) The fastest 8 boys from 8yrs to 12yrs

No matter what stage the carnival is up to, we must be on the buses at 2.15pm sharp.

Contingency plans are in place, should we not achieve all events on the day.

District Athletics is on Wednesday 6 August.

It is expected that all students will stay until the end of the carnival.

# **PRIMARY SCHOOL RECORDS**

DISCUS	NAME	HOUSE	YEAR	DISTANCE
8Yrs Boys	Aiden Kelly	Chisholm	2017	14.43
9Yrs Boys	Cohen Casen	Chisholm	2018	23.84
10Yrs Boys	Adrian de Klerk	Sturt	2018	26.72
11Yrs Boys	Kristian Turner	Lawson	2003	26.79
12Yrs Boys	Harry Gilbert	Chisholm	2023	29.88
8Yrs Girls	Amber Garrett	Lawson	2021	8.16
9Yrs Girls	Kirby Maroney	Bradman	2001	14.86
10Yrs Girls	Nikki Bourke	Sturt	2009	19.56
11Yrs Girls	Olivia Anderson	Sturt	2014	21.06
12Yrs Girls	Olivia Anderson	Sturt	2015	22.90

SHOT PUT	NAME	HOUSE	YEAR	DISTANCE
8Yrs Boys	Roger Combrinck	Lawson	2020	6.27
9Yrs Boys	Theodore Dempster	Lawson	2023	7.40
10Yrs Boys	Tai Taka	Bradman	2018	9.34
11Yrs Boys	Nicholas Koper	Lawson	2007	9.78
12Yrs Boys	Harry Gilbert	Chisholm	2023	10.44
8Yrs Girls	Olivia King	Bradman	2022	4.72
9Yrs Girls	Tilly Cason	Chisholm	2016	5.86
10Yrs Girls	Mikayla Kahl	Sturt	2016	7.32
11Yrs Girls	Jemma Sewell	Chisholm	2014	7.94
12Yrs Girls	Jemma Sewell	Chisholm	2015	7.89

LONG JUMP	NAME	HOUSE	YEAR	DISTANCE
8Yrs Boys	Cohen Cason	Chisholm	2017	3.50
9Yrs Boys	Keanu Saron	Sturt	2018	3.61
10Yrs Boys	Blake Miller	Chisholm	2016	4.06
11Yrs Boys	Jesse Price	Chisholm	2000	4.60
12Yrs Boys	Blake Miller	Chisholm	2018	4.83

8Yrs Girls	Tilly Cason	Chisholm	2015	3.20
9Yrs Girls	Harriett Cheseldene-Culley	Chisholm	2012	3.47
10Yrs Girls	Alice Abrahams	Lawson	2023	3.74
11Yrs Girls	Sophie Elkington	Bradman	2021	3.92
12Yrs Girls	Sophie Elkington	Bradman	2022	4.42

HIGH JUMP	NAME	HOUSE	YEAR	HEIGHT
9Yrs Boys	Carter Gordon	Bradman	2010	1.24
10Yrs Boys	Benjamin Glover Carter Gordon	Bradman Bradman	2007 2011	1.32
11Yrs Boys	Carter Gordon	Bradman	2012	1.43
12Yrs Boys	Oliver Whitehouse	Sturt	2021	1.42
9Yrs Girls	Mia Doogue	Lawson	2018	1.10
10Yrs Girls	Charlotte Royle	Sturt	2017	1.23
11Yrs Girls	Sophie Elkington	Bradman	2021	1.30
12Yrs Girls	Sophie Elkington	Bradman	2022	1.49

EVENT	AGE GROUP	NAME	HOUSE	YEAR	TIME
<b>70m</b> Tartan	8yrs Boys	Byron Cason	Chisholm	2013	11.67
<b>100m</b> Tartan Grass	8yrs Boys	Hunter Johnson Harrison Jeffries	Sturt Sturt	2022 2021	16.37 17.69
Tartan	9yrs Boys	Nicky Price	Chisholm	2000	14.66
Tartan Grass	10yrs Boys	Nicky Price Ethan Breed	Chisholm Bradman	2001 2020	14.81 15.50
Tartan	11yrs Boys	Jesse Price	Chisholm	2000	13.03
Tartan	12yrs Boys	Jesse Price	Chisholm	2001	13.24
<b>70m</b> Tartan	8yrs Girls	Alice Hughes	Chisholm	2013	12.51
<b>100m</b> Tartan Grass	8yrs Girls	Penny Dempster Amber Garrett	Lawson Lawson	2024 2021	17.03 17.79
Tartan	9yrs Girls	Tilly Cason	Chisholm	2016	15.85
Tartan	10yrs Girls	Tilly Cason	Chisholm	2017	15.35
Tartan Grass	11yrs Girls	Tilly Cason Sophie Elkington	Chisholm Bradman	2018 2021	14.89 15.62

Tartan	12yrs Girls	Jaz Edmondstone	Sturt	2022	14.17
Grass		Ella Taylor	Sturt	2021	15.12

EVENT	AGE GROUP	NAME	HOUSE	YEAR	TIME
<b>150m</b> Tartan	8yrs Boys	Nicholas Manca	Bradman	2014	27.02
<b>200m</b> Tartan Grass	8yrs Boys	Archie Rattray Hadi Cheema	Bradman Chisholm	2022 2021	36.63 38.75
Tartan	9yrs Boys	Nicky Price	Chisholm	2000	31.28
Tartan	10yrs Boys	Nicky Price	Chisholm	2001	30.65
Tartan	11yrs Boys	Jesse Price	Chisholm	2000	27.06
Tartan	12yrs Boys	Blake Miller	Chisholm	2018	28.06
<b>150m</b> Tartan	8yrs Girls	Hannah Prass	Sturt	2016	26.70
<b>200m</b> Tartan Grass	8yrs Girls	Penny Dempster Amber Garrett	Lawson Lawson	2024 2021	36.93 41.00
Tartan	9yrs Girls	Tilly Cason	Chisholm	2016	34.01
Tartan	10yrs Girls	Tilly Cason	Chisholm	2017	31.59
Tartan Grass	11yrs Girls	Tilly Cason Sophie Elkington	Chisholm Bradman	2018 2021	31.56 32.87
Tartan	12yrs Girls	Jaz Edmondstone	Sturt	2022	29.57
800m Tartan Tartan	8yrs Boys 9yrs Boys	Byron Cason Jude Brimelow	Chisholm Sturt	2013 2018	3.07:47 2.48.91
Tartan	10yrs Boys	Ethan Hadley	Sturt	2024	2.46.70
Tartan Grass	11yrs Boys	Byron Cason Jude Brimelow	Chisholm Sturt	2016 2020	2.36.49 2.37.37
Tartan Grass	12yrs Boys	Byron Cason Sam McClarron	Chisholm Lawson	2017 2020	2.31.09 2.34.39
Tartan	8yrs Girls	Sophie Posselt	Chisholm	2013	3.11:99
Tartan	9yrs Girls	Tilly Cason	Chisholm	2016	3.05.11
Tartan	10yrs Girls	Bronte Naylor	Chisholm	2013	2.37:39
Tartan	11yrs Girls	Kendall Arundel	Chisholm	2000	2.39:84
Tartan	12yrs Girls	Kendall Arundel	Chisholm	2001	2.36:80
<b>400m</b> Tartan	8yrs Boys	Thomas Wheeler	Sturt	2023	1.25:82
Tartan	8yrs Girls	Addison Berry	Bradman	2023	1.30:65
	I.	1	- L	I	I